Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub-Committee

Tuesday 7 January 2020 at 10.00 am

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Andy Bainbridge (Chair), Joe Otten and/Cliff Woodcraft
Josie Paszek (Reserve)

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for
taxis and public entertainment.

As a lot of the work of this Committee deals with individual cases, some meetings
may not be open to members of the public.

Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the
Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council
meetings.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.

You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential
information. These items are usually marked * on the agenda.

If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 273 4122
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA
7 JANUARY 2020

Order of Business

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements
Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press
To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press and
public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be considered
at the meeting

Licensing Act 2003 - Soul Food, 285 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer

Licensing Act 2003 - Miller and Carter, 55 Surrey Street, Sheffield, S1
1IXX
Report of the Chief Licensing Officer



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI)
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:

o participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate
further in any discussion of the business, or

o participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a
member of the public.

You must:

o leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct)

o make a verbal declaration of the existence and nature of any DPI at any
meeting at which you are present at which an item of business which affects or
relates to the subject matter of that interest is under consideration, at or before
the consideration of the item of business or as soon as the interest becomes
apparent.

o declare it to the meeting and notify the Council’s Monitoring Officer within 28
days, if the DPI is not already registered.

If you have any of the following pecuniary interests, they are your disclosable
pecuniary interests under the new national rules. You have a pecuniary interest if
[...]
tances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought. The Monitoring
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’'s Audit and
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation.

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Sheftield

City Council SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL
et Licensing Sub Committee
Report
Report of: Chief Licensing Officer, Head of Licensing
Date: 7" January 2020 at 10am
Subject: Licensing Act 2003
Author of Report: Emma Rhodes-Evans
Summary: To consider an application to grant a premises licence

made under the Licensing Act 2003.

285 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX

Recommendations: That members carefully consider the representations made and take such
steps, as the Sub Committee consider necessary for the promotion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 5



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 03/20

(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

LICENSING ACT 2003

Soul Food, 285 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION
The applicant is Mr Ata lzadi.

The application, which was received on 4" November 2019, is attached to this report
labelled Appendix ‘A’.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations concerning the application have been received from the following and are
attached at Appendix B:-

Health Protection Service, Responsible Authority for Sheffield City Council
Environment Protection Service, Responsible Authority for Sheffield City Council
Local resident objection on behalf of Botanical Gate Community Association
Planning Service comments, Responsible Authority for Sheffield City Council

South Yorkshire Police have agreed conditions throughout the consultation period with the
applicant, and these are attached to this report at Appendix C.

The applicant has failed to communicate with officers from the Health Protection Service
and Environment Protection Service despite numerous attempts to contact Mr Izadi. The
last known communication between the applicant and Environment Protection Service was
the 2" December 2019. The applicant also failed to attend a pre-arranged site meeting at
the premises with the Health Protection Officer on the 13™ December 2019.

The applicant and objectors who made written representations have been invited to attend
the hearing. Copies of the front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled
Appendix ‘D’

POLICIES TO CONSIDER

Sheffield City Council Statement of Licensing Policy.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an eventuality it

may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these additional costs (if any)
will be kept under review and may be subject of a further report during the year.

Page 6



6.0 THE LEGAL POSITION

6.1  The Licensing Act 2003 at section 4 (1) requires the Licensing Authority to carry out its
functions with a view to promoting the Licensing Objectives which section 4(2) sets out as:-
a) the prevention of crime and disorder,
b) public safety,
¢) the prevention of public nuisance,
d) the 
[...]
earchResults.do?action=firstPage. | would therefore recommend that the
applicant discusses the proposal with my colleagues in Development Control.

To protect the nearby residential accommodation both above the premises and in the vicinity, the
applicant will need to carry out a noise survey prior to the premises opening, so that the buildings
ability to restrict the noise breaking out of the premises and also transferring through the building
is quantified. There also needs to be a validation report produced to ensure the effectiveness of
any works that have been carried out. Had a noise report been produced (i.e. as a result of a
planning application) it would have highlighted any issues with the buildings ability to retain sound,
suggested suitable solutions and would also ensure that acceptable internal noise levels were
maintained within nearby residential accommodation. Without the assurance an approved noise
survey and validation report would give it is not easy to quantify the impact of the proposed
licensable activity on the nearby residents.

Even if a noise report suggests that noise transferring through the building is adequately
controlled the proposed terminal hour of 6am is later than other licensed premises in the area, and
will create a potential disturbance from people gathering to enter, waiting for orders and waiting for

taxis after they have left the premises.

To prevent nearby residents being unacceptably affected by noise | would propose the below
amendment to licensable hours and 3 conditions are attached to the premises licence:

The hours for late night refreshment should be reduced to:
23:00-0:00hrs Sunday- Thursday; 23:00-01Faige F2i8ay and Saturday,
1



The hours Premises are open to the public should be reduced to:
12:00-00:30hrs Sunday — Thursday and 12:00-01:30hrs Friday and Saturday.

Before the premises open a scheme of sound attenuation works shall have been installed
and thereafter retained. Such a scheme of works shall be:

Ba
[...]
ent that
the premises next door 283 Ecclesall Road applied for a change of use to a Hotfood
takeaway in 2013 to open until 03:00hrs but was restricted to 23:30hrs, and this was
upheld at appeal (13/01367/CHU) https://planningapps.sheffield.gov.uk/online-
applications/simpleSearchResults.do?action=firstPage. | would therefore recommend that
the applicant discusses the proposal with my colleagues in Development Control.

To protect the nearby residential accommodation both above the premises and in the
vicinity, the applicant will need to carry out a noise survey prior to the premises opening,
so that the buildings ability to restrict the noise breaking out of the premises and also
transferring through the building is quantified. There also needs to be a validation report
produced to ensure the effectiveness of any works that have been carried out. Had a
noise report been produced (i.e. as a result of a planning application) it would have
highlighted any issues with the buildings ability to retain sound, suggested suitable
solutions and would also ensure that acceptable internal noise levels were maintained
within nearby residential accommodation. Without the assurance an approved noise
survey and validation report would give it is not easy to quantify the impact of the
proposed licensable activity on the nearby residents.

G:\DEL\ERSENVPROT2019\etters\IRO\657745 — 285 Ecclesall Road
Large print versions of this Iettpra@fg gyailable by
telephoning 0114 273 4651



Even if a noise report suggests that noise transferring through the building is adequately
controlled the proposed terminal hour of 6am is later than other licensed premises in the
area, and will create a potential disturbance from people gathering to enter, waiting for
orders and waiting for taxis after they have left the premises.

To prevent nearby residents being unacceptably affected by noise | would propose the
below amendment to licensable hours and 3 conditions are attached to the premises

licence:

The hours for late night refreshment should be reduced to:

23:00-0:00hrs Sunday- Thursday; 23:00-01:00hrs Friday and Saturday,

The hours Premises are open to the public should be reduced to:
12:00-00:30hrs Sunday — Thursday and 12:00-01:30hrs Friday and Saturday.

o Before the premises open a scheme of sound attenuation works shall have been
installed and thereafter retained. Such a scheme of works shall be:

a) Based on the findings of an approved noise survey of the application site,
including an approved method statement for the noise survey.
b) Be capable of restricting noise breakout from the commercial use(s) to the street
to levels not exceeding the prevailing ambient noise level when measured:
() as a 15 minute LAeq, and;
(i) at any one third octave band centre frequency as a 15 minute LZeq.

¢) Be capable of restricting noise breakout and transmission from the commercial
use(s) to all adjoining residential accommodation to levels complying with the
following:
() Bedrooms: Noise Rating Curve NR25 (2300 to 0700 hours);
(i) Living Rooms & Bedrooms: Noise Rating Curve NR30 (0700 to 2300
hours);
(i)  Other Habitable Rooms: Noise Rating Curve NR35 (0700 to 2300 hours);
‘ (iv)  Bedrooms: LAFmax 45dB (2300 to 0700 hours).
Before such scheme of works is installed full details thereof shall first have been submitted
to and approved in writing by the Environmental Protection Service (EPS).
[Noise Rating Curves should be measured as an LZeq at octave band centre frequencies
31.5Hz to 8 kHz.]

e Before the use of the premises is commenced, Validation Testing of the sound
attenuation works shall have been carried out and the results submitted to and
approved by the EPS. Such Validation Testing shall:

a) Be carried out in accordance with an approved method statement.

b) Demonstrate that the specified noise levels have been achieved. In the event that
the specified noise levels have not been achieved then, notwithstanding the sound
attenuation works thus far approved, a further scheme of sound attenuation works
capable of achieving the specified noise levels and recommended by an acoustic
consultant shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority before
the use of the development is commenced. Such further scheme of works shall be
installed as approved in writing by the EPS before the use is commenced and shall
thereafter be retained.

Page 30

G:\DEL\ERSENVPROT\2019\letters\JRO\657745 — 285 Ecclesall Road



¢ No loudspeakers shall be fixed externally nor directed to broadcast sound
outside the building at any time.

If you are happy to accept the above conditions then please reply back with your agreement,
if you have an email that will make things easier and quicker. Alternatively if you wish to
discuss the matter further, or wish to recommend alternative wording to achieve the same
please reply or if you would prefer to talk my mobile is below.

Regards,

Jon.
Jonathan Round
Environmental Health Officer

Sheffield City Councit
Environmental Protection Service
5% Floor (North)

Howden House

1 Union Street

Sheffield

S1 2SH

Tel +44 (0)114 273 4658/ 07887 641 266
Fax +44 (0)114 273 6464

Visit us at: www.sheffield.gov.uk/environmentalhealth

c.c. Licensing Service via email: licensingservice@sheffield.gov.uk

Page 31

G:\DEL\ERSENVPROT\2019\letters\JRO657745 — 285 Ecclesall Road



From: [ - .

Sent: 28 November 2019 16:42
To: licensingservice
Subject: Ata Izadi; 285 Ecclesall Road

From D DO o shefrici IR

On behalf of Botanical Gate Community Association; representing residents in Khartoum, Thompson, Walton and
Wadbrough Roads

28" November 2019

Dear Sirs
Application for Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003 by Ata Izadi 285 Ecclesall Road, S11 8NX

| write to object to the grant of a Premises Licence with the proposed terms by this undertaking. Our Community
Association has concerns for the situation in the Ecclesall Road, off of which our four roads run. This has included
concerns raised by th
[...]
To: Mahmood Khalid

Subject: FW: 657745: Premises Licence Application - 285 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX

Hello Khalid,

The attached premises licence application is for a take away to serve food until 5am and open
until 6am in the morning.

As far as | can see the premises only has A1 use (Cat shelter - charity shop).

Next door 283 Ecclesall road had an appeal to increase hours beyond 23:30hrs refused on appeal
13/01367/CHU in 2014.

Could you confirm if I'm correct and 285 only has consent to operate as A1 and would need to
apply for a change of use to operate as an A5 hot food takeaway.
Also could you confirm if you are likely to object to the premises licence.

Regards,

Jon.

Jonathan Round

Environmental Health Officer
Sheffield City Council
Environmental Protection Service

Page 33



Appendix ‘C’
Agreed conditions:
South Yorkshire Police

Page 34



RGREENConbtmons Syf

Tate Emily
=SS = =—————1
From: Crawshaw Michael (CEX) on behalf of licensingservice
Sent: 12 November 2019 14:11
To: Tate Emily
Subject: FW: New premise licence-285 Ecclesall Road

From: SHEFFIELD_Licensing [mailto:Sheffield.Liquor-Licensing@southyorks.pnn.police.uk]
Sent: 12 November 2019 14:03

To: licensingservice

Subject: FW: New premise licence-285 Ecclesall Road

Dear ali,

Following receipt of the above naw grant we have now received agreement of the following conditions:

o A CCTV system to the specification of South Yorkshire Police will be fitted, maintained and
in use at all times whilst the premises are open (in line with specification July 2019) .The CCTV
images will be stored for 30 days and police and authorised officers of the council will be given
access to images for purposes in connection with the prevention and detection of crime and
disorder. Members of the management team will be trained in the use of the system.

¢ Persons under the age of 18 years must be accompanied and supervised by a responsible adult
at all times.

¢ Clear and legible notices shall be displ
[...]
tion of the
Licensing Objectives.

Background Papers: Attached documents

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT OF THE CHIEF LICENSING OFFICER Ref No 05/20
(HEAD OF LICENSING) TO THE LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE
LICENSING ACT 2003

55 Surrey Street. Sheffield. S1 1XX

1.0

1.1

2.0

2.1

2.2

3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To consider an application for the grant of a premises licence made under section 17
of the Licensing Act 2003.

THE APPLICATION

The applicant is Mitchell & Butlers Leisure Retail Limited.

The application, which was received on 19" November 2019, is attached to this
report labelled Appendix ‘A’. Any blank pages have been omitted to save paper, but

the original application will be available at the hearing.

Copies of the layout plans for this application will be available at the hearing.

REASONS FOR REFERRAL

Representations and comments concerning the application have been received from
the following and are attached as Appendix ‘B’:-

1 Public Objection

Agreed conditions have been received from South Yorkshire Police Licensing
Service on 2™ December 2019 and are attached as Appendix ‘C’

There are no outstanding representations from any Responsibie Authority.

The applicant and objectors have been invited to attend the hearing. Copies of the
front page of the notices are attached to this report labelled Appendix ‘D’

POLICIES TO CONSIDER

Sheffield City Council Licensing Policy

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no specific financial implications arising from this application. However,
additional costs may be incurred should the matter go to appeal. In such an
eventuality it may not be possible to recover all these costs. The impact of these

additional costs (if any) will be kept under review and may be subject of a further
report during the year.

Page 49



Page 50



6.0

6.1

6,2

7.0

7.1

7.2

7.3

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

THE LEGAL POSITION

The Licensing Act 2003 
[...]
d? RN

A

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note1)
Milter & Carter is 2 premium Steakhouse restaurant and bar.

The premises consists of a restaurant and bar to the ground floor and restaurant to the basement floor

if 5,000 or more people are expacted to attend the premises at any one t NIA |
time, please state the number expected to attend. :

What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises?

(Please see sections 1 and 14 of the Licensing Act 2003 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act
2003)

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2) Please tick all that

apply
a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A) O
b} films (if ticking yes, fill in box B) N
¢} indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C) ]
d)  boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D) ]
e} live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E) ]
fy  recorded music {if ticking yes, fill in box F} %]
g)  performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G) ]
h} anything of a simitar description to that falling within (e), {f) or (@) ]

Page 59




(if ticking ves, fillin box M)

Provision of laia night refreshment (i ticking ves, fill in box 1) ]

Supply of aleohol (if ticking ves, fill in box J) £

Inall cases complats boxes K, Land M

A
Plays Wil the performance of a piay taka plage indoors or o
Standard days and timings outtdoors oi both — pleasa tick (pleass read guidance Inddors / 13
{please read guidance noie note 3} -
7) Oulsidors O
Day | Start Finish _~{ 8ot O
Mon Please alve further details here (pleass read gujdanc=s note 4)
Tue
=
Wed State anv seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance note
=i 5)
Thur T
Fri _N©n standard timings. Where vou iniend to use the premises for the
/,/" performance of plavs at different times to those listed in the column on the
i i i
Sat g — left, piease jist (please read guidance note &)
Sun 4" -
B
Films Wil the exhibition of films take piace
[...]
etermination of application for
conversion of existing licence), paragraph 16(3)(a) of Schedule 8

(determination of application for conversion of existing club certificate)

(c) paragraph 26(3)(a) of Schedule 8 (determination of application by holder
of justices’ licence for grant of personal licence),

the party shall give the notice no later than two working days before the day or the first
day on which the hearing is to be held.

©)

In any other case, the party shall give the notice no later than five working days
before the day or the first day on which the hearing is to be held.

Page 87



Page 88



	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Licensing Act 2003 - Soul Food, 285 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 8NX
	6 Licensing Act 2003 - Miller and Carter, 55 Surrey Street, Sheffield, S1 1XX
	Miller and Carter - 2
	Miller and Carter - 3
	Miller and Carter - 4




Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 7 January 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Joe Otten, Josie Paszek and Cliff Woodcraft 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 RESOLVED: That, in the absence of the Chair of the Sub-Committee (Councillor 
Andy Bainbridge), Councillor Josie Paszek be appointed Chair of the meeting. 

 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 An apology for absence was received from the Chair (Councillor Andy 
Bainbridge). 

 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - SOUL FOOD, 285 ECCLESALL ROAD, SHEFFIELD, 
S11 8NX 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of the premises known as Soul Food, 285 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield. S11 
8NX (Ref No.03/20) 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Sean Gibbons (Health Protection Officer), Elaine 

Cresswell (Health Protection Officer), Ata Izadi (Applicant), Jayne Gough 
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

representations in respect of the application had been received from the Health 
Protection Service, the Environmental Protection Service and a local resident and 
were attached at Appendix “B” to the report.  The Planning Service had also 
submitted comments regarding the lack of planning permission at the premises, 
but did not lodge a formal representation. Ms. Gough stated that the 
Environmental Protection Service had agreed conditions and reduced opening 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 7.01.2020 

Page 2 of 5 
 

hours with the applicant, which had resulted in the local resident and the 
Environmental Protection Service withdrawing their representations prior to the 
hearing. 

  
5.5 Sean Gibbons stated that the applicant had failed to communicate with him to 

arrange site visits for the premises and acknowledged that the applicant had 
recently been out of the country and only recently returned.  He said that his initial 
concerns were that the original application had been for a take-away business, but 
the plan received had shown tables inside the premises and that there was a lack 
of facilities for clientele if the business was not purely for take-away food.  Mr. 
Gibbons said he had sought clarification of what the business would be and there 
had been a last minute development prior to the meeting.  He submitted a revised 
plan that had been agreed with the applicant. 

  
5.6 In response to questions from Members of the Sub-Committee, Mr. Gibbons 

stated that he was now satisfied that the business would be take-away only and 
that the toilet shown on the revised plan was for the sole use of staff.  He said that 
the premises had previously been used as a charity shop and as there were no 
structural works to be carried out, he didn’t think that a building control certificate 
would be necessary. 

  
5.7 Ata Izadi confirmed that the business would be take-away food only and that the 

tables and chairs shown on the original plan would be removed with only a waiting 
area being provided at the front of the premises. Mr. Izadi said that this would be 
the first time he had managed a take-away business and he was waiting to obtain 
the licence before applying for planning permission and carrying out the 
necessary works to the premises. 

  
5.8 Jayne Gough commented that the initial application had been for patrons to sit 

inside the premises, but had now changed to take-away.  Therefore, it was no 
longer necessary for the premises to be licensed for an extra half hour after 
closing time. Clarification was also obtained from Mr Izadi that a delivery service 
was not going to be offered, and that collection and takeaway only would be 
provided.  Jayne Gough clarified that the actual provision of the hot food was the 
licensable activity and that the time of the last order of hot food had to be 
managed to ensure that no food is provided beyond the last licensed time.   

  
5.9 Sean Gibbons, in summing up, stated that he would keep in contact with the 

applicant and would provide him with details of all the relevant Responsible 
Authorities to assist him in starting up his business. 

  
5.10 Jayne Gough reported on the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.11 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 7.01.2020 

Page 3 of 5 
 

5.12 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 
application. 

  
5.13 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
5.14 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and the responses to the questions 
raised, the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a premises licence in respect of the 
premises known as Soul Food, 285 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield S11 8NX (Ref 
No.03/20), subject to:- 

  
 (a) the hours the premises are open to the public be reduced to 12.00 p.m. to 

12.00 a.m. Sunday to Thursday and 12.00 p.m. to 01.00 a.m. Friday and 
Saturday; and  

  
 (b) the premises operating as take-away only. 
  
 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 

Notice of Determination.) 
 
6.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - MILLER AND CARTER, 55 SURREY STREET, 
SHEFFIELD, S1 1XX 
 

6.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report to consider an application, made 
under Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of premises at 55 Surrey Street, Sheffield S1 1XX (Ref. No.05/20). 

  
6.2 Present at the meeting were Jonathan Smith (Solicitor for the Applicants), Paul 

Dykes (Building Manager, Mitchell & Butlers), Sue Walsh (Operations Director, 
Miller & Carter), Sam Ellis (General Manager, Miller & Carter), Jayne Gough 
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Samantha Bond (Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee) and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
6.3 Samantha Bond outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
6.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was reported that 

representations had been received from one member of the public, and were 
attached at Appendix “B” to the report.  Ms. Gough said that the objector had been 
invited to attend the hearing but was not in attendance. 

  
6.5 Jonathan Smith stated that the application was for the premises to be a premium 

steakhouse restaurant and bar which would be open seven days a week to serve 
hot food and drinks with recorded background music.  He said that Mitchell & 
Butler held approximately 1,800 licences throughout the country, with 115 to 118 
of those licences being held under the Miller & Carter brand which offered 
premium food to the upmarket sector.  Mr. Smith said that work on the premises 
would commence in May, 2020, with an anticipated opening date of August, 2020.  
He said that although the building was in a conservation area, it was not a listed 



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 7.01.2020 

Page 4 of 5 
 

building and he produced and described to Members the proposed outline plan.  
The premises are to consist of a restaurant and bar on the ground floor and 
restaurant and toilet facilities to the basement floor.  The first and second floors of 
the building are to be converted to provide hotel bedrooms, with 10 rooms on 
each floor.  Access to the hotel could be via the bar area on the ground floor as 
well as a separate on street entrance to the left of the premises.   

  
6.6 Sue Walsh stated that it had taken four years for the Company to obtain the 

freehold of the property.  She said she had met with officers of the City Council 
and had consulted with the Police prior to the application being made and had 
outlined the Company’s commitment to Sheffield.  As regards the objections which 
had been received, she stated that the proposed opening hours would be similar 
to the Mercure Hotel and the Head of Steam public house, both located close by.  
She referred to the fact that no objections had been received from the caretaker to 
the adjoining property nor any of the licensed premises in the area.  She said that 
a member of management would act as a doorperson after 11.00 p.m. each night 
to ensure that people left the premises quietly.  As the premises were to be a hotel 
as well as a restaurant/bar, it would not be in the best interests of the Company 
for their guests to be disturbed late at night. 

  
6.7 In response to questions from Members of, and the Solicitor to, the Sub-

Committee, the applicants said that the Company might apply for a roped-off 
outside area for al fresco dining along Surrey Street/Norfolk Street but they were 
still working on this as a possibility.  Also, those who wished to smoke would be 
encouraged to go around the side of the premises, and members of the 
management team would check at frequent intervals to ensure that the area was 
kept clean with the necessary receptacles being provided for this use. 

  
6.8 Jonathan Smith summarised the case on behalf of the applicants.  
  
6.9 Jayne Gough presented the options available to the Sub-Committee. 
  
6.10 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph 5 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, 
as amended. 

  
6.11 Samantha Bond reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  
6.12 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 

press and attendees. 
  
6.13 RESOLVED: That, in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, the representations now made and responses to the questions raised, 
the Sub-Committee agrees to grant a premises licence in respect of the premises 
at 55 Surrey Street, Sheffield S1 1XX (Ref No.05/20), in the terms requested. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 7.01.2020 

Page 5 of 5 
 

 (The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the written 
Notice of Determination.) 

 


